CHAPTER 164—S. F. No. 62

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8261, relating to parties defendent in Torrens cases and confirming decrees heretofore entered for accreted and relicted land.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Order for summons—parties defendant.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8261, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"8261. If, in the opinion of the examiner, the applicant has a title to the land proper for registration, or if the applicant, after an adverse opinion of the examiner, elects to proceed further, the applicant shall file with the clerk a verified petition praying that a summons may be issued in said proceeding. The court shall thereupon examine all the files and records of said proceeding, and shall, by its order, direct that a summons be issued therein. This order shall contain the name and address, so far as known, of every person who is to be joined as a party to said proceeding, including all persons named in the application, or found by the report of the examiner to be in possession of the land, or as having any right, title, interest or estate therein, or any lien or incumbrance upon or against the same, together with the name and address of all other persons or parties whom the court in said order may direct to be joined therein. The parties thus named in the order of the court shall be, and shall be known as, defendants.

Whenever the description in the application includes land which, according to the plat of the United States Government Survey, forms part or all of the bed of a meandered stream or lake, the State of Minnesota shall be made a party defendant; provided, however, that in all cases where decree of registration has been heretofore entered for any such land without the State of Minnesota having been joined and served with summons, it shall be deemed that title had heretofore passed to the applicant by reliction or accretion."

Approved April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 165-S. F. No. 117

An act to repeal Mason's Minnesota Statutes for the year 1927, Sections 8608, 8609, 8610', 8611, 8612, 8613, 8614, and 8615.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Statutes repealed.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 8608, 8609, 8610, 8611, 8612, 8613, 8614, and 8615, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Not to apply to pending action.—Provided that this Act shall not apply to any actions now pending in any of the District Courts in this state.
- Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Filed without approval April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 166-S. F. No. 166

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of County Auditor, County Treasurer, Treasurer of Unorganized School Districts, Clerk of District Court, Sheriff, Register of Deeds, Judge of Probate, Superintendent of Schools, Clerk of Unorganized School Districts, County Attorney and County Commissioners in counties now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and to repeal all inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of clerk hire in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, the salaries and clerk hire of the County Auditor, County Treasurer, Treasurer of Unorganized School Districts, Clerk of the District Court, Sheriff, Register of Deeds, Judge of Probate, Superintendent of Schools, Clerk of Unorganized School Districts, County Attorney and County Commissioners shall be as hereinafter provided.
- Sec. 2. Salary of County Auditor.—The salary of the auditor of any such county shall be \$1800 per annum, and the said auditor shall be allowed not to exceed \$2400 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 3. Salary of County Treasurer.—The salary of the treasurer of any such county shall be \$1800 per annum and the said reasurer shall be allowed not to exceed \$900 per annum for clerk hire.